

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Finance Department

Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Subject:

Acceptance of the resignation of Mr. Rajan Kumar Sharma Sub-Inspector (Probationer) of the J&K Excise & Commercial Taxes (Subordinate) Service-Termination of probation and discharge thereof.

Ref:

Letter No. 302-Adm-II/2606/CCT dated 18-02-2016 from Commissioner, Commercial Taxes, J&K, Jammu.

Government Order No. 144 - F of 2016 Dated: 11-06-2016

Whereas, pursuant to the recommendations of the J&K Services Selection Board vide communication No.SSB/Sel/Secy/014/3549-55 dated 13-5-2014 No. SSB/Secv/Sel/015/2344-50 dated 18-02-2015, Mr. Rajan Kumar Sharma was among others appointed as Sub-Inspectors (Divisional Cadre Jammu) of the J&K Excise & Commercial Taxes(Subordinate) Service under OM category, vide Government Order No.21-F of 2016 dated 25-01-2016 and put on probation for a period of two years; and

Whereas, vide Government Order No.21-F of 2016 dated 25-01-2016, the services of Mr. Rajan Kumar Sharma were placed at the disposal of Commercial Taxes Department; and

Whereas, Mr. Rajan Kumar Sharma, Sub-Inspector (Divisional Cadre Jammu) of the J&K Excise & Commercial Taxes(Subordinate) Service has tendered his resignation in the Commercial Taxes Department on 05-02-2016; and

Whereas, the Commercial Taxes Department vide communication No. 302-Adm-II/2606/CCT dated 18-02-2016 forwarded his resignation to the Finance Department for acceptance; and

Polo 2016

Whereas, the matter has been considered with reference to the rules governing the subject and it has been found that the above said official is still on probation and have not qualified the prescribed departmental examination, on account of which he is liable to be discharged from the service, by terminating his probation in terms of Rule 21(2)(a) of the J&K Civil Services(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956, on his own request.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 21(2)(a) of the J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1956, the probation of Mr.Rajan Kumar Sharma S/o Rishi Kumar R/o Bhatta Kishtwar is hereby terminated and is discharged from the J&K Excise & Commercial Taxes(Subordinate) Service w.e.f 05-02-2016 i.e the date his resignation has been received in Commercial Taxes Department, on his own request.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Navin K. Choudhary), IAS

Commissioner/Secretary to Government Finance Department

Dated: 11-06-2016

No:-ET/Estt/94/2014

Copy to the:-

1. Commissioner Commercial Taxes, J&K, Srinagar.

2. Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar.

3. Director Information, J&K, Srinagar. He is requested to give wide publicity through print/electronic media.

4. Secretary, Services Selection Board, J&K, Srinagar.

- 5. OSD to Hon'ble Minister for Finance.
- 6. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of State for Finance.

7. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary, Finance.

8. Rajan Kumar Sharma S/o Rishi Kumar R/o Bhatta Kishtwar for information.

9. Government Order file w.2.s.c.

10. Incharge website, Finance Department.

11. Stock file.

(Bharat Singh)KAS

Additional Secretary to Government

Finance Department